The Company sponsors a profit sharing plan for all employees not covered under a separate management incentive
plan. Under the profit sharing plan, a percentage determined by the Board of Directors of pre-tax profits on a quarterly
basis may be allocated to non-management employees at management’s discretion. The profit sharing bonus may be
distributed all in cash on an after-tax basis or distributed half in cash (on an after-tax basis) and the remainder
deposited in an employee’s 401(k) account on a pre-tax basis. Employees may also make voluntary pre-tax
contributions to their 401(k) accounts. Compensation expense under this plan was approximately $0, $46,000 and
$17,000 for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Additionally, the Company makes a
retirement contribution to all employees individual 401(k) accounts equal to two percent of each employee’s base pay
for each bi-weekly pay period on a pre-tax basis. Retirement expense under this plan was approximately $147,000,
$113,000 and $110,000 for fiscal years ended March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Note 12 Major Customers and Geographic Information

Net sales by product line for the years 2016, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

2016 2015 2014
(in thousands)

Net sales:
Natural astaxanthin products
BioAstin® $19,829 $22,087 $19,056
Spirulina products 12,011 11,722 9,122

$31,840 $33,809 $28,178

37

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-K

75

The following table presents sales for the years 2016, 2015 and 2014 by geographic region:

2016 2015 2014
(dollars in thousands)

Net sales(1):
United States $22,711 71 % $24,049 71 % $17,355 62 %
Asia / Pacific 4,130 13 % 3,149 8 % 3,106 10 %
Europe 2,990 9 % 4,302 13 % 5,237 19 %
Other 2,009 7 % 2,309 8 % 2,480 9 %

$31,840 100% $33,809 100% $28,178 100%

(1)Net sales are attributed to countries based on location of customer.

Note 13 Income Taxes

Income tax (expense) benefit for the years ended March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 consisted of:

2016 2015 2014
(in thousands)

Current:
Federal $(1 ) $(12 ) $19
State 23 (78 ) (43 )
Total current benefit (expense) 22 (90 ) (24 )
Deferred:
Federal (3,027) (170) (25 )
State (323 ) 7 (43 )
Total deferred expense (3,350) (163) (68 )
Income tax expense $(3,328) $(253) $ (92 )

The following table reconciles the amount of income taxes computed at the federal statutory rate of 34%, for all
periods presented, to the amount reflected in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the years ended
March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014:

2016 2015 2014
(in thousands)

Tax provision at federal statutory income tax rate $363 $(78 ) $111
State income taxes benefit (expense), net of federal income tax effect 25 (49 ) (17 )

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-K

76

Increase in valuation allowance (3,564) — —
Stock based compensation (127 ) (108) (199)
State rate adjustment 1 (4 ) (41 )
R&D credit — — 24
Other, net (26 ) (14 ) 30
Income tax expense $(3,328) $(253) $(92 )

38

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-K

77

The tax effects of temporary differences related to various assets, liabilities and carry forwards that give rise to
deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as of March 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

2016 2015
(in thousands)

Deferred tax assets:
Net operating loss carry forwards $3,862 $3,687
Compensation accrual 535 382
Tax credit carry forwards 147 157
Inventory 3 90
Other 72 46
Gross deferred tax assets 4,619 4,362
Less valuation allowance (3,564) —
Net deferred tax assets 1,055 4,362
Deferred tax liability- Depreciation and amortization (1,055) (1,012)
Net deferred tax assets $— $3,350

In assessing the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not
that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Ultimately, the realization of deferred tax assets
will depend on the existence future taxable income during the periods. In making this assessment, management
considers past operating results, the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, estimates of future taxable income
and tax planning strategies.

In fiscal 2016, the Company recorded a $3,564,000 valuation allowance against deferred tax assets. The Company